DR. BuuUu NYGREN pPresipent
RICHELLE MONTOYA Vice Presipent

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskgadi Nitsdahakees

April 19, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Calvin Castillo, Executive Director
Division of Community Deveiopment (DCD)

FROM : Shanl,
Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Budget for Projects / Activities for Nazlini Chapter House and Blue Gap/Tachee Chapter

SUBJECT : House - ARPA Funds Delegate / Speaker Curley Region
. Information on Contract (per Original Award):
Many Farms Chapter House, Low Mountain ;
Chapter House, Nazlini Chapter House, and Us. Treasury American Recovery
Blue Gap/Tachee Chapter House Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CD-62-22 $  8802,340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

. Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

[J New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K2115110-K2115120
Contract Mod No. Internal Modification No. 1
Amt of Budget Increase $3,5619,733.00  $2,429,000.00 to $5,948,733.00
AMOUNT FROM TO
[] Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

[J Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:
L] Contract / Agreement - Date executec
[CINNC / Committee Resolution - No. & Date
Other, specify: Budget on projects / activities for Chapter listed above submitted by NN FRF Office

. Comments by CGS:

This Transmittal documents 2nd budgets entered into FMIS on $8.2 mil ARPA funds allocated to Speaker
Crystalyne Curley Region. As shown in Sec. Il above $3.5 mil was entered which is based on corrected budget
received from NN FRF Office on April 10, 2023. $2.4 mil was previously entered and documented by
Transmittal of March 22, 2023. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for Curley Region is $5,948,733. Information on Section |.
of Transmittal above reflects $8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapter the respective
Council Delegate serve aka Region

Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM

\\ Attachment
AAWW Copy: Contract files
Nv Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office

Revised February 2023

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 ¢ Phone: (928)871-7100 » Fax: (928) 871-4025



Checklist of Approved Documents in Resolution Approving Chapter/Regional Expenditure Plan
(Ready for BU Setup)
As of February 10, 2023

Approved NN
Appendix A Program  Approved
Council Approved Budget Forms Re
Description of CD Project s w/ 130 Budget  Chapter Amount Notes o o-””n
Resolution s S § - d
sitoe Nazlini Chp Leach Field Project X X X X X X S 120,000.00 X
i
ez (st Nazlini Chp Bathroom Additions X X X X X X $  160,000.00 X
Kasttsuz- Nazlini Chp Housing Wiring X X X X X X $  105,000.00 X
K2-)5ud  « Nazlini Chp Consulting Services X X X X X X 5 150,000.00 X
Kzusit Nazlini Warehouse Project X X X X X X $  400,000.00 X
TN.:m..._.o\ Nazlini Chp Administration Bldg X X X X X X $  350,000.00 X
kausite Nazlini Chp Cemetery Project b X X X X X S 150,000.00 X
azlini Chp Water Conservation Project X X X X X X 590, * X
T.u..zm i Nazlini Chp W & Proj < 468.00
Many F Ch 5e 5 rt: Bathroom Missing app X
a .pa&“\‘_o”M:.m p House Suppo athroom X X " X = X & 400,000.00 " pendi
10 ”\_wﬂ.ﬂ,.\ Farms Chp Local Rural Addressing - ¥ X X X i » ¢ 100,00000 Missing app .
11. Many Farms Chp HVAC Systems § Sppendit
X R X X . X $  150,000.00
12 - o M g appendix J
Many Farms Chp BB/Cellular Tower X " x % . x & 750,000.00
K.F:.m-_—.w Blue Gap/Tachee Chp Cellular Service Tower X X X X X X $  750,000.00 X
1q, HOW Mtn Chp mﬂ_,w}. mmﬂr_d,os,_ x - % X ; i 8 81.000.00 Missinga
Makeover/Modification Project
Mn.— . v E X
Low Mtn Chp Cellular Tower Project X X X X X S  700,000.00
i Low _.SMS Chp New Homes Waterline X ¥ ¥ o 2 X s 48,000.00 i
Extension Project
17 . _ X X X X . X $ 140,000.00 |8 PRencl
Low Mtn Chp Drainage/Septic System Project -
8. Low _Sﬂ.: Chp z@f Homes Electric and X X x X - . ¢ £0,000.00 appendi
Powerline Extension
_N.n\:m.ﬂpn.. 19 Blue Gap/Tachee Chp Warehouse Building X X x X X X $  450,000.00 X
Blue Gap/Tachee Chp Eight (8} Bathroom % - % " " = & 294.265.00 %

K181

Additions

*Data exported from the NN Appproved Resolutions

lofl

Total: S 5,948,733.00

*Prepared by:

Fiscal Recovery Fund Office



Blue Gap/ Tachee
Chapter:
Chapter Warehouse

Building



NNDOJ
Initial Eligibility
Determination



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DOREEN N. MCPAUL KIMBERLY A. DUTCHER
Attormey General Deputy Attomey General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: __HK 0341

Date & Time Received: __12/20/2022 at{i9:18

Date & Time of Response: __12/28/2022 5:00 PM

Entity Requesting FRF: __Blue Gap/Tachee Chapter

Title of Project: — Chapter Warehouse Building-Provision-ofGov't Services

Administrative Oversight: _ Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $450,000

Eligibility Determination:

& FRF eligible

O FRF ineligible

OO Additional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:

0 (1) Public Health and Economic Impact O (2) Premium Pay
(3) Government Services/Lost Revenue {1 (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband [nfrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category: .1, Provision of Government
Services

P.0. Box 2010 e Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 e 928-810-8526 e Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 1 of 2



Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons / Paragraphs 5. E. (1) - (10) of FRF
Procedures):

3 Missing Form 0 Expenditure Plan incomplete

O Supporting documentation missing {7 Funds will not be obligated by

] Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024

3 Ineligible purpose {3 Incorrect Signatory

[ Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports [ Inconsistent with applicable NN or
(3 Additional information submitted is federal laws

insufficient to make a proper determination

Other Comments:

Name of DOJ Reviewer; ___Icristen A. Lowell

Signature of DOJ Reviewer: K/M

Disclaimers: This Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided which we
have assumed are true, correct, and complete, Should the Project or Program change in any material
way after this initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. This tnitial
determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or
Program is a legally allowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project
or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount
requested is reasonable or accurate.

Page 2 of2



Appendix A
Per
BFS-31-21



THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR KCN-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

N EaatD efm
g o) Gupls B) |JE GAPITACHEE CHAPTER Desprepoet 10/18/22
POST OFFICE BOX 4497 pheralemat: (928) 349-0507
oG GLUE GAP, ARIZONA 86520 vido eny, iBchee@navajochapters.ory
Thia Form prepared by; BETTY ASKIE shonalemet; bvasiio@navaloehapters.org

 (928) 3134347
CONTAGT PRG0N b Bl )

Tiio ercypo of Prejece CHAPTER WAREHOUSE BUILDING - PROVISION OF GOV'T SERVICES

Chepter Presiort: Marcus Tulley . phona B amstt Midley@nazteanilon (480) 228-0283

Chatsr VisoPresident: MBTCINGa Lameman ¢hona B.ema MiEmeman@yahoo.com (928) 679-8343
Chaptar Sacvetery: BOUY V. Askle phona & et Dasida@inavajochaptors.on (826) 3134807
Chapler Treasrer Bsﬂy V. Askis phona & ematt veskie@ns aptor.ong (2285) 3134347

 ClaglarMeregarercats YBCANS oo genck: (928) 348-0507
DOVChapter ASO; Edgerton Gene, Sr. Prog/Proj Sp phone Beme? (828) 674-2251 egene@nndcd.org

Lz types of Subeortracions e Subreciplents hat vl ba pald wéh FRF (o Project will be advertised
[ document eflached

Amountof FRE roquesto: $450,000 e unging perkog: Oc!nbs;‘z hﬁ &Dﬁ:ﬂhﬁ%&

Part 2. Bxpendifure Plan deteils,
(a) Dwﬁeﬁa nm)mm}mmmmmmmwmm for what prposes, fhaiocafion{s) to baserved,
R ARt G| LR o ...n im—mr———

T ; : 3 : - n F

i edﬂ'msaopemﬂons mmmmmmwmmmmammmmmtmmmt
m?‘k;es mitigaticns, preparedness, response and recovery of local govamement sarvices and local
mmathmﬁcmtn&ddmssﬂwmdaafﬁmmmumw This project will assist promoting public
health and economic stiulus and directly benelfit the communtly. [ documan eitached

Provide @ prospoctive inefine showing the esfimated date of compiston of the Project andlor each phase of tho Froject. Discioss any
© dmmiﬂmmmywmmmmmﬂmwmm mmmw@mmmm

~-Page10f2-




fore ber 31 .
or quater of funding period.

[0 document attached

{d) Idsnttiy who wil ba responabis for the Program or Projact:
The Chapter administration wiil be tasked with Implamenting the Navajo Nation ARFA Funding Act
and Chapter Warehouss Project. '

[ document attached |
(8) Explein who vl be responaible for oparafons and maintananca costs for tha Project once compiated, and how such costs wil ba fundad

e Biue Gap Chapter will be responsible Tor the malnisnance and upkeep of the fachity ones IS
complsted. Routine maintenance will be provided by the Public Employment Program (PEP) workers
and more technical services witl be provided by licensed contractars.

___ [} document aftached

(f) Stats which Mﬁm&ﬁﬁ@R@w&yFmﬁWw&gm&a&mmmM V.8, Departmeant of the Traasury Appentix 1 listing the
ot {5 under, and fhe resson why:

alegones: Revenue Replacemant. 8.1 Frovision Govemmant Seivices
Pursuant to the establishad guldelines and funding objactives, the chapter administration bullding wii
enable staff to address and provide Improved direct servicas for community membars seaking
CQVID-19 related services which are now being rendered out of the chapter house. Curmrently, the
chapter house Is not in compliance with ADA standards and cannot accommodata a large capachy
which causes staff to mest with community members outside. Without adequate facllities, staff are
limited In rendering sfficlant and quallty services, leaving community members to endure hardship, A
renovated administration bullding will Improve the staff's ability to communicate Information, distribute
essentlal tams, share resources, assist and advocate for community members in need of housing,

transportation, health, and other related services. [0 document attached
Part 3, Addifiona! documents,

Ust here & sddifional su Indicats N/A):

shapter Resoiution : Project Schedula; Cost eslimates

0 Chapter Resclution atisched

Part4, Affirmation by Funding Reclplent,

Fundling Reciplsnt affrma that = recelt of Fisce] Recovery Funds and tha implamentation of this FRF Expanditure Plen shall s n acoordance
with Resolution No, GIY-41-21, fha ARPA, ARPA Reguiztinns, and with a applicatie fedarel and Navajo Nafion tws, regutations, and policlss:

et “ Linyoandry
W%%&WW—ZE Thyakore ol Chutptey PRl (o Voo Frositac]
rpadtstmt Y5 5 ) pyrwm, MVIRED)

Erkon o (LD Mty

-Pagn2of2-




Appendix J:
Project Budget
Summary
Per
CJN-29-22



TekpUy GO ‘0N Aupdung e N P Sid BN TR IAIND 380 8RO Hod

000075 [ Foc00R | 0OTmReDst 0o00s samypuacey Aesye popodsg
“WA0A 0B Rd 3 ] $ 3 $ 3 £ t A L
X X| o oxtoxt o w ¥ x| x| H ¥ x Loty ngeues!]
x| x| x %SEJ
¥ ¥ x E&Egg
ufisseq) pue Bxqured
X % {epumy Buyenong) aowuyt
r.wu_,lnzom<Eﬁs<=mqazom<§qz¢=uwnzo
R ' |5 Se0=R Oy ) ELTH "IRY AR T D Ay T THRE BOE USpng R
gg.ﬁmg. |~
"H1D Ad §Epamnn okl W0 A £202 Ad ﬁgﬁhsﬁ.ﬂwﬂ
A2 USRI pepociy T 00y 5.0 'ASH =1 "P0 = 0 A CFREL 63 P & G [l o PR Sl I T 1Mvd]
Werralin sty Ao eaeap sedeusy dfand RPN mnaﬂ_ gﬂﬁ&ﬂ ﬁnﬁnﬁa_u ﬁ&ﬂ:&@om_ lankiin)
2030 e g panisig LT LT o
k=] RO IS PAUER] §§§§§§§ ggﬁgﬁe%sgagsg%gﬂn%
fmeng esavamp ey oddy pafaly {5003 JADEY 10 UM TERUDGIEN GRUDATY) () CRPUS BSICIIEHA ISt 2010240 Soym I 0PD g gt pofosd
UGB Rafaid T IHVd | YDV roNnsseng 1 1vd)

IWHGCH 103108d FINAIHOS 139408 12M08d
mﬂuo Im afey NOLLYN OIVAVN IHL



Signed
Budget

Forms 1,2 & 4
(Other budget forms 1f needed)



s_.k :/
ywpwidopasg Arunwwoy) jo AL T_ \“ Jadeue Juauriedaq ‘UMB-WI( ESIejuoS

m&@&&y\@\‘ €T 9 €/ .\%IQ\.\N)D»\N

ey

. ‘A8 G3ADYLY A8 G3LLimans

BLVINIIV GNY 3UTTdR0D 81 IOVNOV 138008 STHL NI GINIVANOD NOLLVWEOAN] GHL IVHL DG TAONNIY ABEHI A
%00} | covCOCSYS [-TViOL

L W04 1a9ang AMVINIINS 130GNE WYHOO0N
F710 T olieg NOLLVN OF'VAVN 3HL



JWISWAO2AI(] AJIUTILIUIOD) JO UOISIAL(]
J0J2311(] UOISIAIL(T “O[[lIse)) UTA[ED)

INGREY SouRLLOp0 ambog

HuaLisiRlg [R0g g

BITMRTH BUBUOjI4 WwetBold

“upwejulg [BoD b

HUNSEIY OIURUUONDY WSOy

HUDNRIG (269 £

iainseay sauRWLaHa ueiosy

uBuIeielg 268 7
_~| _ 1 |_| _ I _ _ 1 J_| m 1 * sasinsag Aoueblawa § (Bluswuisach yjuh SBNUNLWIC) GPURGINS PUB ARMUWOD oY) 15Ty
lanseay ssunuNOpRy Wnifoly
AapdeyD) RuzeN 16 (Burpliee) LEIRAIREUSY JBIBM o USwdCIRARD BU) 10f SRUN] BpjARl]
e ey '}

gy | jeon | ey § jeon | jeniaw | (mog | jemjsy [ jEog .__
[ 1D g 1D puy 1D 18] YIMALND JINVIEOIHI WyNBONd Il 1NV

"0pO7) WOUEN Gl BU) J0 02 i1 U AJUAIGIA) 8 SUQIIRIBIQ) O LB S1BlduyY uoueN oferey o),
'RYHO0N 40 3S0JUNARIIWAN NOILNTOSIUNOIVUZAO 40 NYId "N LNV

HsTy Wbty M3N o) yun seauieng
ROLL AN] WY HD0N 1INy

{1838 e djoY 2nuvARY 19} 10D J0jteyd junzeN

Z o4 Lasang ViNZLIMD 3ONVIRMOIHId NVHDSOud £202 Ad
¢ jo zebeyd NOILYN OrvAvN 3HL




o T /

e0'osy 00005y |
t/ %
o U - b 1MSUD) gheN
Q - 7} " - : \
i Guenq WgensEagTpe pyepe PR ER)
# i . 2 G N ._.- d §
Fa Ao Tx( FOWAPS | AL N
ggle!ﬁﬂnﬁ
S L.,\.)_\..,\ < Cig Yl py ) . bhqan
\._rUm.. swo\LaSQuUNA| |wked Q ol
"eecyune g Rl Ryrma po voper Ao e Amecs: pu Bupoosds ‘Beystrd “Spaign ) e Joddng gt 69 oA pey,
e SR 04 10 §|-TINDD 10 TRRNDNS i3] O PRERLID STPUIFDOD SXppe Ko e g jaofond oyt “Ssapup §*K0p R g 000 XKD f
s Ao o0 "By Bt e 0100 00 posmanf sy epmpy ey o pasarsBuo-atd (o, G 19AL00S 10 DoGAR o ) _
58 s esnoTR I A S50 a0 SO OYL PUing COGRSHITTRY MERL Vi C00jIg RELRLLN0N jo UTHaL] ooy erTessy
wooy vaoy BaoT |
e | T (2 @07) uopeaynsny pure uopdpossg epog efao 14
Ampel fq oy
)] Q) @ Wi
M EEEE HEM_
227 TON IR SsaufEng A Cal] 49 seysay el onig Bpwry wedod
= \J\ B NOLLYFRON] BYNDONA 1 10

¥ W04 13sang

ﬂ.l__o ¢, afied

NOLLVOI4LLENI ANV 199ang 031Ivi3a Z
NOLLVN OrvAVN 3HL




Chapter Resolutions
and Other
Supporting
Documents



T
L

: [928) 345.0507 “Fx {9%8) 223777

KEE ALLEN BEGAY, IR, COUNCIL DELEGATE VACANT COMMUNITY SERVICES
COORDINATOR '

BGCH: 22-11-002

RESOLUTION OF RESOLUTION BLUE GAP/TACHEE CHAPTER

THE BLUE GAP/TACHEE CHAPTER APPROVES AND SUBMITS THE CHAPTER
WAREHOUSE BUILDING, PROJ%Q;T IN THE AMOUNT OF 5450,000 FROM THE
AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN AGT'(ARPA) FUNDING' PURSUANT TO CIN-29-22,

WHEREAS:

1,

The Blug’ Gagﬁl‘achee Chapter }s a recognize certified chapter organization of the Navajo
Nation in pufsuent (o the authority of the Navajo Nation Local Governance Act, and the
Rtsoluhom the Navajo Nation Council 1997, and the PL 98-638 the Self Détermination of
1973; AND’

The Locg'lfCommumly Chapter is responsible for the community goals and the objectives in
Meetingfieir needs with detail planning and developments, and its progress for;the local
Chapter’ ‘ﬁfmple and families, it serves; AND-

The B!uei,@apiT achee Chapter was devastated by the effects of COVID-19 including health, loss
Tife of f'amtfj_fgamembm, employmens, housing insecurity and other impacts that continues 1o disrupt
daily way of® hfe, AND

The Blue: anf@f.e Chapter supports the approval of Legislation CJI N-29-22 to mitigate and
pmvcntmg the spregd of COVID-19 by containment of the disease lhmug}umprovemem health and
living conditiohs;

The Blye:Gap/Tachee C.*ha@_gr nppmves the submittal of the Warehouse Project in the amount of
$450,000 10 help mitigate end"proyide direct community services in contsining the spread of
COVID-19 and distribution of supp fesi AND:

The Blue Gap/Tachee Chapter bmtdmg’]ﬁﬁk’s‘lo store and protect COVID-19 related supplies to
distribue 1o the community members to help contein the spread of COVID-19. The 4,000 square
feet pre-engineered metal building will be used as a receiving and distribution center for ail COVID-
19 related supplies,

Marcus Tullay, Presidant Vatant, Vico Prasident  Betty V. Askle, Sac./Trassurer Franklin Tsosle, Grazing Reprasentative



KEE ALLBEN BEGAY, JR, COUNCIL DELECATE VACANT COMMUNITY SERVICEN
COORDINATOR

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1. The Blue Gap/Tachee Chapier requests approval of $450,000 from the ARPA fudning 1o construct
a 4,000 square feet pre-enpineered meisl: hmldmg to receive and distribute supplies that may be
received to miligate and fight COVID-19 virus and contain the spread in our community area.

[

The Blue Gap/Tachee Chapter. lacks the infrastructure and space to store lemperature sensitive
supplies andprotection froti the ¢ ¢ ¢lements. Fusther, COVID-19 pandemic has resulted in plobai
shortage of raw materials, g.gnds*nhd services necessary to'address the needs of the Blue
Gapfl‘achee!Bumtcom coffftnunity. The metal building will address thafneed.

3. The Bluequfi aghae Chapter requests Kee Allen Begay. Jr., Council Belegate and his assistant
Ms:- leelle.Benﬂl'y monitor projects until project are completed, '

CERTIFICATION
We iiére‘by cefify that the foregoing resolution was duly eonsidered by the Blue Gap/Tachee
Chapter;at a fiply called meeting Blue Gap!l‘nchee, Navajo Nation, Arizona which quorum was
Present that §ime was passed by vote of: /,z _in favor OO0 _opposed, and _Z;3 ebsiairied on
this ##7day 5 November, 2022,

“3

i
e

Dpv: Jymae »p@@ SECONDED BY: JRCLre Y Lusdesc f

7.
3

5N

Vacant V'ce Presli*ent ‘

Beﬂy As ’Seerutmyf!‘rensurer - Franklin Tsosle, Grezing: Official

Kcee Allen Bepay, Jr., Council Delegate

Marcus Tulley, President Vacant, Vice Prestdent  Borty V, Askig, Sec./Treasurer FrankBn Tsosie, Grazing Reprasentative



LITTLE MOUNTAIN BUILDERS
PO BOX 2867 WINDOW ROCK, AZ BB515 » FAX: (928) 720 - 2127

COMMITMENT » QUALITY » EXCELLENCE + MOBILE: (92B) 206 - 7088

ESTIMATE
Submiftad to: Data:
Mareus Tulley, Chapter President QOcloher 21, 2022
Blue Gap Chapter
PO Box 4427

Blue Gap, Arizona 88520

Froject Name: Blue Gap Chapfer — New Warehouse Consiruction
Blue Gap, Arizona

Little Mountain Bullders will provide labor, materlals and equipment for the foliowing tasks
listed below:

Construction of a New 100’ x 40" Warehouse Bullding at the Blue Gap Chapter

Clear and grub with site grading

Place and finish concrete footing with rebar reinforcement and compaction
Place and finish concrete stem wall with rebar reinforcement

Install anchor bolts for metal structure

Backfill and compaction

Erect 100" x 40" metal structure

Apply corrugated metal panels and roofing

Install 20-faot rallup door and 3 entrance doars with hardware

Install 2 windows

Floor will be grave! (Provided by Owner)

2 & ¢ O D & 0 - 2 B

Cost of Materials, Equipment Rentals and De!ivery ................................. $253,889.00
Costof Labor .. . . - $74,550.00
Cost of Insurance. Overhead and Proﬂt ................................................. $41,333.00

Navajo NaON TAX .......oovviiiieeiei i e e s ert st e e e e aessanes . $22,187.00



LITTLE MOUNTAIN BUILDERS
PC BOX 2867 WINDOW ROCK, AZ 86515 « FAX: (828) 729 - 2127

COMMITMENT « QUALITY - EXCELLENCE « MOBILE: (928) 206 - 7096

In the Total Sum of:
Three Hundred Ninety-One Thousand, Nine Hundrad, Fifty-Nina Dollars
and No Cents................ rersaissees versssrernae e nae rernrscnnrieramneenens 93991,969,00

Approval Signature:vgw._n--p\ f\u\jx- Date: 1 © / Za| Z 03

Lorenzo Netsath Owner ~ Little Mountain Builders






